SUPPLEMENT to the Solomon Islands Gazette

Monday 5th July, 2004

S.I. No.28

[Legal Notice No. 81]

SOLOMON ISLANDS INDEPENDENCE ORDER 1978 (LN. No. 43 of 1978)

ASSIGNMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY IN THE MINISTRY OF POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY AND JUSTICE

IN exercise of the powers conferred by section 37 of the Constitution and in accordance with the advice of the Prime Minister, I, SIR. REV. JOHN INI LAPLI, Knight Grand Cross of the Most Distinguished Order of Saint Michael and Saint George, Governor General and Commander-in-Chief of Solomon Islands, do assign to the person for the time being holding the office of -

MINISTER OF POLICE, NATIONAL SECURITY & JUSTICE

Responsibility for the administration of the office of the Ministry of Police, National Security and Justice and for the conduct of the business of the Government of Solomon Islands as specified in the Schedule hereto -

SCHEDULE

- National Security
 - Fire Service
 - Surveillance Force
- Rehabilitation
 - Correctional Services

Policing

- Police Force
- Fire Arm Licensing
- Traffic
- Community Policing
- Police Training

Judiciary

- Court Systems
- Attorney Generals Chambers
- Office of the Public Prosecutor
- Office of the Public Solicitor
- Law and Constitutional Reform

CORE FUNCTIONS:

- National Security
- Correctional Services
- Policing
- Judiciary

Dated at Honiara under my hand and the Public seal this fifth day of July, 2004

SIR. REV. INI LAPLI Governor-General

Honiara, Solomon Islands
Printed under the authority of the
Solomon Islands Government

Printed by Solomon Islands Printers Ltd.